Republic of the Philippines Province of Zamboanga del Sur MUNICIPALITY OF BAYOG -7011-OFFICE OF THE SANGGUNIANG BAYAN

MUNICIPAL ORDINANCE NO. 10-57-08 AN ORDINANCE PENALIZING OWNER/S OF DOG/S ALLOWING THEIR PETS TO GO ASTRAY

BE IT ORDAINED by the 10th Sangguniang Bayan of Bayog, Zamboanga del Sur on its 57th Regular Session held at the Municipal Session Hall on September 15, 2008 at 9:00 a.m.

- SECTION 1 **SCOPE** All dog owner/s whose pets/dogs are found astray within the jurisdiction of the Municipality of Bayog, Zamboanga del Sur.
- SECTION II **PROHIBITED ACTS** Owners of dogs are hereby strictly prohibited from allowing their pet dogs to go astray or wander off their premises.
- SECTION III IMPLEMENTATION PROCEDURE Guidelines for the confiscation and disposal of the said astray animals shall be provided by the Municipal Agriculturist and Municipal Health Officer.

SECTION IV - **PENALTY** - Any person whether natural or juridical caught violating this Ordinance shall be penalized as follows:

1 st Offense	-	Reprimand
2 nd Offense	-	Fine of not less than One Thousand Pesos (Php1,000.00)
3 rd Offense	-	Fine of not more than Two Thousand Five Hundred Pesos
5 Offense	-	(Php2,500.00) and confiscation of dogs for proper disposal.

- SECTION V **REPEALING CLAUSE** Any ordinance and existing rules inconsistent with this Ordinance shall be repealed or amended accordingly.
- SECTION VI EFFECTIVITY This ordinance shall take effect after three (3) consecutive weeks of publication in a newspaper of general circulation in the Province of Zamboanga del Sur.

ADOPTED this 15^{th} day of September 2008, on motion of Hon. Saturnino O. Amor, duly seconded.

AYES: Hon. Arnel E. Lucero, Hon. Romualdo S. Godin, Hon. Alejandro A. Sarno, Hon. Saturnino O. Amor, Hon. Aquilino T. Maala, Hon. Norelyn B. Rodriguez, Hon. Jose C. Gadaingan and Hon. Sarah Persis P. Baterna.
NAYS: NONE

CERTIFIED CORRECT: ATTESTED:

(SGD) CONSUELO T. LUCERO Secretary to the Sanggunian

(SGD) PEDRO T. ANLAP Municipal Vice Mayor-Presiding Officer

APPROVED:

VERIFIED CORRECT:

(SGD) MARY ANN L. CARTALLA Municipal Mayor

(SGD) CELSO A. MATIAS SB Member-Floor Leader